Wisconsin law.
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9 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 310.06

Chapter NR 310

PROCEDURES FOR EXEMPTIONS, GENERAL PERMITS, INDIVIDUAL PERMITS,
NOTICES, HEARINGS, AND ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

Subchapterl — General Provisions NR 310.10 General permit applications.
NR 310.01 Purpose. NR 310.1L Department procedures for processing general permits.
NR 310.02 Applicability. NR 310.12 General permit decisions.
NR 310.03 Definitions. Subchapter IV — Individual Permits, Notices, Hearings And Administrative
Subchapter Il — Exemptions Review
NR 310.04 Eligibility for exemptions. NR 310.13 Eligibility for individual permits.
NR 310.05 Exemption determination requests. NR 310.14 Individual permit applications.
NR 310.06 Departmentprocedures for processing exemptidetermination NR 310.15 Notices and public comment.
requests. NR 310.16 Public informational hearings.
NR 310.07 Exemption determinations. NR 310.17 Individual permit decision.
NR 310.08 Permits in lieu of exemptions. NR 310.18 Administrative review
Subchapter |l — General Permits

NR 310.09 Eligibility for general permits.

Note: Chapter NR 310 was created as an gemay rule dective April 19, 2004. Subchapter Il — Exemptions
Chapte\NR 310 was repealed and recreated as angamey rule dective August
24, 2004.

NR 310.04 Eligibility for exemptions. (1) To be
Subchapterl — General Provisions exemptunders.30.12 (1g) 30.123 (6) (d)or (e), or 30.20 (1g)
Stats. from the requirement to obtain a general or individual per
. . mit under ch.30, Stats., an activity shall meet all standards for
NR 310.01 Purpose. This chapter establishes proceduregqia|iation, construction and location in the statute authorizing
for processingexemption determinations, general permits anghe exemption and the rules promulgated unde30s12 (1p)
individual permits for activities in navigable waterways, in orde§0.123(6s)0r30.20 (1K) Stats.

t_O provide Con_SiStent andf-mﬁe_nt admir!iStration of the e_xemp . Note: Some locations are not eligible for exemptiongemeral permits. See ss.
tion and permit programs while assuring that the public trust iR 1.05and1.06
Wisconsinwaterways is maintained. Note: The rules specifying standards for exempted activities aréléhs, 320,
History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. 823 326,328 329and345 ) ) _
(2) For those activities which are not allowed in locations
NR 310.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to exemp wherethere are public righteatures as described inNR 1.06
tions, general permits and individual permits regulated und&Person may only undertake an exempt activity after they have

subchs) andll of ch. 30 Stats. evaluatedhe site and determined that the structure or activity is
History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No, 592f. 5-1-05. notin the location of a public rights feature as describedNtRs.
1.06(4).
NR 310.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (3) Pursuanto ss.30.12 (2m)30.123 (6m)and30.20 (1m)

e§gats.,the department may require a person engaged in or propos
ing an activity for which an exemption is available to obtain a gen
eral or individual permit.
History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.

(1) “Days” under this chapter means calendar days unl
otherwisespecified.
Note: See $990.001 (4, Stats., for statutory standards on computing time.

(2) “Department’'means the department of natuedources.

(3) “Generalpermit’ means a permit issued by the department NR  310.05 Exemption determination requests.
thatcategorically authorizes certain activities regulated under $8) Any person may request a determinafi@m the department
30.206and30.12 (3) (ajnd(d), 30.123 (7)30.19 (3r)and30.20  ynders.30.12 (2r)30.123 (6rjor30.20(1r), Stats., as to whether
(1t), Stats. anactivity or location is exempt under39.12 (1g)30.123 (6) (d)

(4) “Individual permit” means g@ermit issued by the depart or (e) or 30.20 (1g) Stats.
mentfor asingle project under specific applicable provisions of (2) A person who seeks a department determination as to
ch. 30, Stats., excluding $30.206 Stats. For purposes tfis whetheran activity or location is eligible fan exemption under
chapter,“individual permit” includes a contratssued under s. sup. (1) shall submit a written request to the department. The
30.2Q Stats. requesshall be submitted on a form provided by the department,

(5) “Navigable waterway” means any body wfater with a by delivery methods specified by the department, and phall
definedbed and bank that is navigable unddsatnsin law In  vide all the information requested on the form.

Wisconsina body of water is navigableitfis capable of floating  (3) If the person who requests the determination is the person
ona regularly recurring basis the lightest boat of skiéd for rec  proposingthe activity the request shall be submitted not less than

reationor any other purpose. 20 days before commencing the activity to allow time for mailing
Note: This incorporates the definition at3€.01(4m) Stats., and current cds,  petweerthe applicant and department.
‘ggéc(qg%qll)’"sﬁ;r‘gaa?rrgglgiz\t,? g%Yf@;Z%;dtm Clgllgrfl H::s(:::SLJ()rl;’]i%7 Vt\Jle?.sis Note: Federal or local permits may be required. Applicants are responsible for
A ’ a 9 Yy regalarly ng obtainingall necessary federal or local permits or approvals for their activity
thelightest boat or skif DeGayner & Co.Inc. v DNR 70 Ws. 2d 936(1975);Village

of Menomonee Falls DNR 140 Ws.2d 579(Ct. App. 1987). History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.
6) “Riparian” means an owner of land abutting a navigable .
waie)rwayp 9 9 NR 310.06 Department procedures for processing

History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05; correction in exemption dEtermln_at'O_n requests. (1) Th_e department .
(3) made under €3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register May 2013 No. 689 shall develop and maintain a form for requesting an exemption
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NR 310.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 10

determinatiorunder sSNR 310.05 and providea copy of the form NR 310.08 Permits in lieu of exemptions. In making
to any person on request. adetermination under 80.12 (2m)30.123 (6m)or 30.20 (1m)
Note: Form 3500-107, “Chapt@0 Exemption Determination Request” is avail Stats.that a general permitr individual permit is required in lieu
ﬁg'e_”g‘ d‘.—‘Pa"medm Jerice centers a”‘é - g‘%’amqe’,‘,g website at  of an exemption, the department may rely on information and data
pArcnrwl.govunder fhe fopic TIgtenvay and Biand Fermrs. gathered by the department in a prior inspection of the activity site
(2) Uponreceipt of an exemption determination reqUESter o \aterhody adjacerio the activity site. The department is not

s.NR 310.05 the department shall determine whether an activifdqjiredto make a new sitespection in response to receipt of an
or location qualifies for an exemption unde88.12 (1g)30.123 ex?emptiondetermination reqﬂest form. P P

(6) (d) or(e) or30.20(1g), Stats., and the rules promulgated under yisiory: R 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592, 5-1-05.
the applicable statute.

(3) Thedate of receipt of aexemption determination request Subchapter Il — General Permits
shallbe the date the form is received atdepartment dice spee
ified on the form. NR 310.09 Eligibility for general permits. (1) To be

(4) If the exemption determination request does not meet g|||g|b|e for authorization under a general permlt pursuant to ss.
therequirements of $YR 310.05 (2)the department shall notify 30.206and30.12 (3) (ajpr(d), 30.123 (7)30.19 (3r)or30.20 (1t)
the requester that the activity is not exempt and shall describe ffats..an activity shall meet all standards for the gengeait
information that a new exemption determination request muit the statute that authorized issuance of the general pémit,

includein order for the information to be Comp|ete_ rulesin this SUbChapter and the rules promulgate(_i under the stat
(5) Whereanexemption determination request is filed for a@ttggat authorized issuance of the general permit aB0.206

acivity for which anexemption Is not available under3f.12 Note: The rules specifying standards for regulated activities for which general
(19), 30.123 (6) (d)or (e) or 30.20 (1g) Stats., the department permitsare available are chSR 32 323 326, 328 329, 341, 343and345
shallnotify the requester within 15 days of receifpit an exemp (2) Pursuanto ss.30.12 (2m)30.123 (6m)30.20 (1m)and
tion is not available for the activitand of anyprovisions of ch.  30.206(3r), Stats., the department may require a person engaged
30, Stats., that apply to the activity in or proposing an activity for whiapeneral permit authorization

History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. is available to obtain an individual permit.

History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05; correction in
NR 310.07 Exemption determinations. (1) The (1) made under €3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register May 2013 No. 689

departmenshall determine whethemn activity is exempt under i L
s.30.12 (1g)30.123 (6) (d)r (e) or30.20 (1g) Stats., based on NR310.10 General permit applications. (1) Any per
whetherit complies with this chapteall standards in the statuteSOnmay applyfor a general permit from the department under s.
that create the specific exemption and all standards in any ruf%206 Stats., and, as applicable, eithe8®12 (3) 30.123 (7)
promulgatedunder that statute. 30.19(3r) or 30.20 (1) Stats.

(2) Thedepartmentnay inspect activity sites as necessary to_(2) A person who seeks a general permit from the department

determinewhether the activity qualifies for an exemption, otndersub.(1) shall submit an application on a form provided by
whethera general or individual permit is required. the department and shall providél the information requested on

. L . theform and accompanying instructions.
(3) 'T‘ determmmg whether an aC_tIVIIy 'S_ el'glble for an Note: General permit application forms areailable at department service €en
exemption the department may rely on information and data-gatfarsand on the departmesitivebsite ahttp://dnr.wi.govunderthe topic “Waterway
eredby the department ing@rior inspection of the activity site or andWetland Permits.”
thewaterbody adjacent to the activity site. The departmertis  (3) A person filing an application under sufis.and(2) shall
requiredto make a new sit@spection in response to receipt of aisubmitthe application to the department not less than 35 days

exemptiondetermination request form. beforecommencing the activity to allow time for mailing between

(4) Whena person who owns the property where an activiﬂ?ﬁ a:ppFll(;antl and_tdepartlmebnt. red. Annlicationadaeral permit
. . . : H : ote: Federal permits may also be required. Applicationg ral permits are
is or will be located flleS_ an. exemptl_mi_natgrmlnanon requeSt’ thejoint applications for both state and federal permits. The appbtatimail a duph
departmenshall determine if the activity is exempt under §Uy.  catecopy of the completed general permit application form to the St.dRatritt,
notify the requester in writing within 15 days if it determines that.S.army corps of engineers to seek federal authorizafimplicants are responsi

an activity is not exempt, and inform the requester that a genet? |for qbtaining all necessary‘feqeral permits or approvals for‘their acti\{ity
ote: Local land use or building permits may also be required. Applicasts

or individual permit is reqUire_d for the aC_tiV-it)The depgr_tment responsibleior obtaining all necessary local permits or approvals for their activity
also may notify a requester if it determines that activity is History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.

exempt.

(5) Whena person who does not own the property where an NR 310.11 Department procedures for processing
activity is or will be located files an exemption determinatiof€neral permits. (1) The department shall develop andin
requestthe department shall determine if the activity is exemin @pplication forms forequesting authorization under a gen
undersub.(1) and notify the requester in writing of its determinaCfa/ Permit under sNR 310.10andshall provide a copy of a form
tion. If the activity is not exempt, the department shall inform tr{@ any person upon request. _ o
requestetthat a general or individuglermit is required for the _ (2) Upon receipt of a generpermit application under 8IR
activity. If the department seeks permission from the landown@}0.10(2), the department shall determine whether the activity
to access the properthe department shall notify the landowneflualifiesfor a general permit under39.12 (3)30.123 (7)30.19
of both the exemption determination request and its exemptici) or 30.20 (1t) Stats.
determination.If the department is not able to obtain permission (3) Thedate of receipt of a general permit application shall be
to access the property to inspect the site, and therefore unablthéodate an application which meets the requirements NRs.
make a determination as to whether the activity is exenfygt, 310.10(2) is receivedat the department fide specified on the
departmenshall inform therequester of this fact. The departmenform or accompanying instructions.
also may notify a requester if it determines thatt activity is (4) If the general permit application does not meettsl
exempt. requirement®f s.NR 310.10 (2)it may be deemed incomplete.

(6) The department has provided notice of #gemption Within 30 days of receipt, the department shall notifyappl
determinatioron the date the department mails the writteter ~ cant in writing that the application is incomplete and shall
minationto the person who requested the determination. describethe information that shall be submitted in order for the

History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. applicationto be complete.
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(5) Thedepartment mainvestigate or visit a site to determine (f) The permittee shall submit a series of photographs to the
whetheran activity meets the standards fogeneral permit or departmentvithin one weekof completion of work on the site.

requiresan individual permit under 80.206 (3r) Stats. The photographs shall be taken fromfelient vantage pointnd
(6) Wherea general permit application is filed for an activitylepictall work authorized by the permit. N
for which a general permit is not available unde8&12 (3), (g) The permitteshall maintain the project in good condition

30.123(7), 30.19 (3r)or 30.20 (1t) Stats., the department shallandin compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit, this
notify the requester that a general permit is not available for tBleapterand s30.206 Stats.
activity, and of any provisions of cB0, Stats., that apply tthe (h) The department may modify oevoke the permit if the
activity. projectis not completed according to the terms of the permit or if
(7) Thedepartment may dismiss a general permit applicatiéie department subsequently determines the activiigismen
if the information needed to complete the application is nit to the public interest.
receivedwithin 30 days after the departmetifies an applicant (i) Acceptance of a general perraitd eforts to begin work
thatits application is incomplete. on theactivity authorized by the general permit signifies that the
(8) If the departmerdetermines that an activity is not e|igib|eperm|tteehas read, understood and agreed to follow all conditions
for ageneral permit, the department shall notify the applicant § the general permit. _ S
writing that theapplicant may revise the project so that the activity (2) The departmenshall retain continuing jurisdiction over
is eligible for ageneral permit, withdraw the application or apply@ny Project permitted under this chapter andG206 Stats.
for anindividual permit. In its notification, the department shall History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.
statewhy the project is ineligible for a general permit. The state L . .
mentshall, where applicable, describe public rights featuréat ~ Subchapter |V — Individual Permits, Notices,
site or conditions specific to the site that require restrictobffier- Hearings And Administrative Review
entthan the general permit conditioimsorder to prevent signifi
cantadverse impacts foublic rights and interests, environmental NR 310.13 Eligibility for individual permits. (1) To
pollution as definedn s.299.01 (4) Stats., or material injury to beeligible under subchsandll of ch. 30 Stats., for authorization
theriparian rights of any riparian owner underan individual permit, an activity shall meet all standards for
(9) If the departmerdetermines that an activity is eligible fortheindividual permit in the statute that authorized issuance of the
ageneral permit, the department shall notify the applicant in wrifidividual permit, the rules in this chapter and the rules premul
ing. gated_tmder thestatute that authorized issuance of the individual
. . . ... permit.
(10) Thedepartment has provided notice of its determlnatld% Note: The rules specifying standards fegulated activities for which individual
under sub(5), (7), (8) or (9) on the date thdepartment mails the permitsare available are the NR 300 series déatinsin administrative code.
written determination to the app|icant_ History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.
History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.
NR 310.14 Individual permit applications. (1) GEN-
NR 310.12 General permit decisions. (1) All activi- ERALPROVISIONS. (3 Any person may apply for an individual per
ties proceeding undea general permit issued under3§.206 it from the department under subdhof ch. 3Q Stats.
Stats. shall be subject to any requirements irB8s12 (3)30.123 (b) A person who seeks an individual permit from the depart
(7), 30.19 (3r) 30.20 (1t)and30.206 Stats., rules promulgated mentunder this section shall submit an application on a form pro
underthose statutes, and all of the following conditions: vided by the department and shall provide all the information

(a) The permit does not authorize any work other than whatRAUestedn the form and accompanying instructions.
specifcally described i the application and pians, and as Imitgdlo e Pt abelesion o e e o depenment s on
by the conditions of the permit. A permittee shall obtain pricihdwetland Permits.”
written approval of modifications fronthe department before Note: Federal permits may also be required. Applications for individual permits

e : f ; [ arejoint applications for both state and federal permits. The applicant shall mail a
modifying a project or amending permit conditions. duplicatecopy of the completed individual permit application forms to the St. Paul

(b) The permittee shall notify the departmbefore starting district, U.S. army corps of engineers to seek federal authorization. Applicants are

constructionand again not more than 5 days after project is responsibldor obtainingall necessary federal permits or approvals for their activity
Note: Local land use or building permits may also be required. Applicaets

complete. responsiblgior obtaining all necessary local permits or approvals for their activity
(c) The permittee shall post a copy of this permit at a conspicu (c) An individual permit applicatioms received by or sub
ouslocation on the project site visible from the waterwsggin  mittedto the department on tliate the application or additional
ning at least 5 days prior to construction and remaining at leashformationis received at the departmenticd specified on the
daysafter construction. Thpermittee shall also have a copy opermitapplication form or accompanying instructions.
the permit and approved plan available at the project site at all(d) Any additionalinformation filed by an applicant to cem
timesuntil the project is complete. pletean individual permit application is receivied or submitted
(d) Uponreasonable notice, the permittee shall allow accetss the department on the date the additional information is
to the project site during reasonable hours to any departméggeivedat the departmentfife where the additionahformation
employeewho is investigating the projesttonstruction, opera Wasrequested to be submitted.
tion, maintenance or permit compliance. (e) The department has provided notice under this subchapter
(e) The permittee shall complete theject on or before the Whenit mails an applicant the initial determinationoafmplete
expirationdateestablished in the permit. If the project is not coness, notice of complete application or notice of public hearing.
pletedby the expiration date, the permittee stzalbmit to the () The department has completed providing a notice of com
department written requesior an extension prior to the expira pleteapplication pursuant to 80.208 (3) (cyand(4) (a) Stats.,
tion date of the permit. The request shall identify the requestedthe later of the date that the applicant publishes notice or mails
extensiondate and the reason fitve extension. The departmentoticeto all parties under sut®).
may grant a permit extension for gooduse shown. The permit  (2) INTERESTED AND POTENTIALLY INTERESTED MEMBERS OF
teemaynot begin or continue construction after the original perHepusLIc. (a) The following are determined to be interestedl
mit expiration date unless the department grants a new permipotentiallyinterested members of the public unde3G208 (3)
permitextension in writing. Stats.:
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1. The adjacent riparian on each side of the property on which(d) The applicant shall providecapy of the notice to any per

the activity is located. sonor group who requests a copy no later than 10 days libfore
2. The designated contdor any local lake or river ganiza- Schedulechearing date.
tion for the waterway where the project is located. (e) If the notice contains a lisf names and addresses identi

Note: Directories of contact names and addresses are available at websites nfi@d under SNR 310.14 (2)the applicant shall provide a copy of
tainedby the Wsconsin Lakes Partnership and the River AIIianfse sodhsin. . _the notice to each person on the list. The notice shall be provided

3. The clerks of the county and the town, village or city ifo each person via US mail with return receipt requested ok deliv
which the aCthlty is located. eredin person.

4. Any person who submits to the department a written (f) The applicantshall provide proof of notice publication to
requestfor notification regarding a specific applicationamy  the department prior to the scheduled headate. The proof of
generaltype of application. If the department receives requesigblicationshall be an diflavit from the newspaperertifying
for notification from persons who identify themselves as merublicationand documenting the date of publication. If ditat
bersof aspecific oganization, notice to anfafer of the oganiza- vit cannot be obtained prior to the scheduled hearing date, the
tion shall constitute notice to allganization members. proof of publication shall be an original newspaper page, not a

5. Any additional interesteshembers of the public identified photocopywhich contains the notice and publication date.
by the department for a specific individual permit application.  (g) If the applicant is required to notifyliat of persons in pars.

(b) The department shall provide to the applicant with thel) and(e), the applicant shall provide proof of notification prior
notice of complete application list of the names and addresset the scheduled hearing date. The proof of notification shall be
of the persons it has identified under.faj 4.and5. proof of mailing from the U.S. postal service, or a signed and

(3) COMPLETENESSDETERMINATIONS. (a) Determining com dat.e‘dstatement from the pel’son delivering the notices that the
pletenessinder this subchapter means tiat department deter noticeswere personally delivered.
minesif an applicant has submitted éms required in NR (2) PuBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICA-
310.14(1) (b) A determination that an application is complete iFION DATE + 30 DAYS, OR PUBLIC HEARING DATE + 10DAYS). (&) Any
not a judgement that the submitted information is accurate -or spérsonmay submit written comments on an application to the
ficient to provethat the activity meets the standards to obtain @tdressspecified inthe notice of complete application or notice
individual permit. of public hearing.

(b) The department may dismiss an individual permit applica (b) Comments shall address facts relevant to whether an activ
tion without prejudice if thenformation needed to complete theity in an application wilcomply with the legal standards listed in
applicationis not received within 45 days after the departmetite notice of complete application.
notifiesan applicant that its application is incomplete. (c) The department shall consider all written public comments

(c) The department may dismiss an individual permit applicén evaluating an individual permit application.
tion if the proof of publication requireid s.NR 310.15 (1) (fis (d) Comments are submitted on the date theyastmarked
notreceived within 4%8lays after the department notifies an appliusing U.S. mail or on the datthey are hand—-delivered to the
cantthat its application is complete. addressspecified inthe notice of complete application or notice

(4) INITIAL DETERMINATION OF COMPLETENESS (APPLICATION  Of public hearing.

DATE + 30 DAYS OR LESS). (&) Within 30 days after an individual ~ (3) NOTICEOFPUBLICHEARING. () The department shall pro
permit application is submitted, thdepartment shall initially vide a notice of public hearing:

determinewhether the application is complete and nottf 1. If an applicant requests a public hearing in their individual
applicantas follows: o _ permitapplication.

1. If the application izomplete, the department shall notify 2. If a person submits a written request for public hearing
the applicant in writing that the application is complete. within 30 days after the date the department provided notice of

2. If the application is incomplete, the department shall notisompleteapplication under sulfl).
the applicant in writing that the application is incomplete, identify 3. If the department determines within 30 days after the date
all specific items of information neededdomplete the appliea the department provided notice of complete application under

tion, and advise the applicant that the department may dismiss$he.(1) that there is a significant public interest in holding a public
applicationif the informationneeded to complete the applicatiorhearing.

is not received within 45 days after the department provides notic,) The notice of public hearing shall contain all the informa

thatthe application is incomplete. _ ~ tionrequired under £0.208 (5) (b)Stats.
(b) The department may not determine an application is com (c) The department shall provide the notieublic hearing

pleteunless the department determines thaepiicant has pro  requiredin par (a) 1.with the notice of complete application pro
vided all information necessary for any environmer#taalysis yiged under sub(1).

requiredunder chNR 150 . . . . N
History: CR 04-065cr. Register April2005 No. 592eff. 5~1-05;CR 13-022 (d) The applicant shall publish the notice of public hearing in

am. (4) (b) Register March 2014 No. 699eff. 4-1-14. the newspaper identified by the department in the notice no later
than10 days before the scheduled hearing date.

NR 310.15 Notices and public comment. (1) NoTice (e) The applicanshall provide a copy of the notice of public
OF COMPLETEAPPLICATION (INITIAL DETERMINATION OF COMPLETE  hearing to any person or group that requests a copy of the notice
NESSDATE +15DAYS). (&) Wthin 15 days after the department-prono later than 10 days before the scheduled hearing date.
videsan initial determination of completeness urglBIiR 310.14  (f) |f the notice contains a list of names and addresses-identi
(4) (a) 1, the department shall send the applicant a notice of cofied under sNR 310.14 (2)the applicant shall provide a copy of
plete application. The notice shall contain all the informatiofhe notice to each person on the list. The notice shall be provided
requiredunder s30.208 (5) (b) Stats. to each person via U.S. mail with return receipt requested of deliv

(b) If the applicant requests a public hearing in its individuaredin person.
permitapplication, the department shall include a notice of public (g) The applicant shall provideroof of notice publication to
hearingwith the notice provided in pa@). the department prior to the scheduled headate. The proof of

(c) The applicant shall publish the notice in.aj or (b) in  publicationshall be an &flavit from the newspapesertifying
the newspaper identified by the department in the notice no lafarblicationand documenting the date of publication. If ditaf
than10 days before the scheduled hearing date. vit cannot be obtained prior to the scheduled hearing date, the
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proof of publication shall be an original newspaper page, not a 4. The hearing examiner may place titimeits on individual

photocopywhich contains the notice and publication date.  oral statements to prevent undue repetition or insure that all per
(h) If the applicant is required to notifyliat of persons in pars. sonswanting to make statements can do so in a reasonable period

(e) and(f), the applicant shafirovide proof of notification prior ©f time.

to the scheduled hearing date. The proof of notification shall be 5. The hearing examiner may limit the number of representa

proof of mailing from the U.S. postal service, or a signed antvesthat may make oral statements on behalf of any individual or

datedstatement from the person delivering the notices that tbeyanizedgroup.

noticeswere personally delivered. 6. Whennecessary to ensure maximum participation and ade

History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. quately allot time for oral statements &earing, the hearing

o . . examinemay schedule at set times for personaaie oral state

NR 310.16 Public informational hearings. (1) FORM  ments Even if oral statementwe scheduled, unscheduled oral or
AND TIMELINESS OF REQUESTFORPUBLIC HEARING. ANy request for yritten statements also shall be allowed at hearing.
apublic |nformat|onal hearing shall comply with all the following 7. Any person submitting a written statement at hearing shall
requirements: hall be i » d dated submitat least one legible copy to the hearing examiner

(@) A request shall be in er.tlng and dated. ) . 8. Regardless of specific requirements of this paragraph, the

(b) A request shall be submitted to the address in the noticenahringexaminer mayse any procedures necessary to insure that
completeapplication and postmarked no later than 30 days fghe hearing will be conducted n orderly and expeditious man
lowing the date the department provided notice of compleiger, provided the measures are consistent with broad public-partic
application. _ _ipationin the hearing.

(c) A request shall include the docket number or applicant (4) Contempt The hearing examiner may exclude from the

nameand specify the issues that the party desires talieessed hearinga person who engages in loud, npigruptive or con
atthe public informational hearing. temptuousconduct.

(d) The issues specified in the hearing request shall relate tqg) Recorp oF pUBLIC ParTICIPATION. The department shall
thelegal standards listed in the notice of complete applicationrecord public informational hearings electronicallfhe depart

(2) DATE AND LOCATION OF PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL HEARING. mentmay prepare a written report of public participation in the
The department shall hold a public informational hearing withihearing.
30 days after notice of hearing has been provided to the applicartistory: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.
unders.30.208 (3) (d)Stats. The hearing shall be located in the
vicinity of theproperty that is the subject of the individual permit NR 310.17 Individual permit decision. (1) DecisioN
applicationwherever possible and practicable. DATE. The department shall render a decision issuing, denying or

(3) PARTICIPATION AT PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL HEARINGS. Any — Modifying a permit or approving eontract within 30 days after
interestedmembers of thgublic or representatives of govern the public hearing is held, or if no public hearing is held, within
mentagencies may participate in a public informational hearirgf days after the end of the public comment period.
with respect to the issuance of the proposed permit subject to th€2) STANDARDS AND INFORMATION. The department shall con
proceduresn sub.(5). Persons and government agencies partigider all the following information in deciding whether to
patingneed not be represented by legal counsel. approvemodify or deny an individual permit application:

(4) CHANGESORADJOURNMENTSIN TIME ORPLACE OF HEARING. (a) Applicable standards in statutes, rules and common law
(a) Requests for changes in the time and place of a scheduled heafb) Plans and information provided by an applicant.
ing will be granted only for gooadtause shown prior to any (c) Information gathered during site investigations.

requirednewspaper publication of legal notice for tiearing. . . . . . .
Failureto publish or notify as requiréy s.NR 310.15 (3) (dand (d) Witten or oral information provided during a public com
mentperiod or public hearing.

(e) shall constitute good cause for changes or adjournment. ) ) )
(b) The hearing examiner may adjourn a hearing for good (e) Statements or information provided by local, state and
nationalgovernment agencies.

causeshown, to be reconvened at the discretibtihe department

on 10 days’ notice or at a time certain agreement of all persons () Data or information found in naturegsourcénventories
present. and plans, or maps collected by the department or others using

(5) CONDUCT OF PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL HEARINGS. (a) Infor- commonlya.ccepted.me.thods.
mational hearings. Public informational hearings held pursuant (9) Published scientific research.

to this subsection are not contested cases as define?ddn.81 (h) Sectionl.1], Stats., isconsin environmental policy act,
(3), Stats. and chNR 15Q

(b) Hearing examinerPublic informational hearings hegbair- (i) Any other pertinent information.
suantto this subsection shall be conducted by a heasaginer  (3) NoTice oF becision. The department shall mail copies of
designatedy the secretary or secretarylesignee. its decision on an individual permit application to all of fibleow-

(c) Procedure. 1. The hearing examiner shall open the hearirigg:
by conciselystating the scope and purpose of the hearing and(a) The applicant.
explainingthe procedures to be used in the hearifige hearing (1) The city town or village where the activity is located.
examinershall explain how and to whom notice of the final deci Th tv where th tivity is located
siongranting or denying a permit will be provided and how a per (€) The county where the activity is located.
sonmay seek administrative or judicial review of the final deci (d) The United States army corps of engineers.
sion. (e) Any person who asks the department in writing for a copy
2. Appearance slips shall be distributed to all persons attei@d the final decision. .
ing the hearing and the hearing examiner shall askeaions (4) ErrecTivE DATE. (@) Normal effective date Except as
presento indicateon their appearance slips whether they intenatherwiseprovided in this subsectiothe permit shall take fefct
to present an oral or written statement at the hearing. uponmailing of the decision to all the parties listed in 8.
3. Any person may direct informational or clarifying ques (b) Delayed effective date based on objectidn Within 3
tionsthrough the hearing examiner to a person makingsteité  daysof the close of any public comment period, the department
ments,but cross—examination is not allowed at the hearing. shall notify the applicant and objectors of any objections, based
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on substantive standards in the statute and rules relating to tinesame time shall provide to the petitioner seeking revéiew

projectthat it has received. responsdo the petition.

2. If the department has received objectiansgler subdl., (b) A response to a petition shall comply witl38.209 (1m)
theindividual permit shall take fefct 30 days after the department(e), Stats.
mailsits decision to all the parties listed in s(®). (c) A response ta petition is filed on the date it is received by

3. If objections under subd. are withdrawnthe permit shall the secretary of the department at the address specified MRch.
takeeffect upon mailing of the decision to all the parties listed iD.

sub.(3). (3) GRANT OR DENIAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW PETITION
(c) Delayed effective date based on petition for administratiyeeTITIONRECEIPTDATE +30DAYS ORLESS). (@) Within 30 days after
review. 1. If a petition for administrative review contains ahe date that getition is filed, the department shall grant or deny
requestor a stay and the department denies the petition providge petitionin writing and, if the petition is denied, state the rea
unders.30.209 (1m) (fand(fm), Stats., an individual permit shall sonsfor denial as provideih s.30.209 (1m) (f) Stats. Failure to
takeeffect the day after the date the department denies the pdisposeof the petition within 30 days is a denial.
tion. (b) The department has granted or denied a petition under par
2. If a petition for administrative review contains a request f@¢a) when it mails a grant or denial to a petitioner
astay that contains information showing that a stay is necessary4) RererRALTO DIVISION OFHEARINGSAND APPEALS(PETITION
to prevent significant adverse impacts or irreversitalem to the - goanT paTE + 15DAYS ORLESS). () Unless both the petitioner and
environmentnd the department grants the petition, the individughpjicantagree to an extension, tepartment shall refer the mat

permitfor which the petition has been granted shall taleztthe (g1 1o the division of hearings and appeals within 15 defer
day after any of the following occurs: grantingthe petition.

a. The hearing examiner assigned the case by the division of b) The department has referred the matter undega)avhen
hearingsand appeals lifts the stay because the hearing examighails to the divisiorof hearings and appeals a hearing request
hasdetermined as provided in¥).209 (2) (b)Stats., thatontin  form and copies of the permit application, the noticeashplete
uationof the stay is not necessaryprevent significant adverse ness the permit decision, the petition for administrative reyiew
impactsor irreversible harm to the environment pending complgny petitionefs response to theetition, and the department letter

tion of the hearing. _ . ~ grantingthe petition.
_ b. The hearing examiner renders a decision approiog} (5) NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING. (@) At least 30 days
fying or denying the individual permit. beforethe date of the administrative hearing, the divisioheaf

(d) Dates of decisionsegarding permits, petitions for admin ingsand appeals shall notify the applicant as provided ir(ipar

istrative review and stays.For purposes ahis subsection, the nic ; ; ;
departmenbr hearing examiner has rendered a decigjanted carg?zlll-l;ng ?(;Y;g:zir;]g hearings and appeals spetide an appli

or denied a petition for administrative reviea lifted a stayon 1. A notice of administrative hearing that shall contain all the

mg %aett?tig}?;rﬁg&ggﬂ@g‘ég&géﬁhmer mails the applicant hformation required undes. 30.208 (5) (b) Stats. The division

History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. of hearings and appeals mialudeany additional information
thatit deems necessary to provide adequate notice afiiamis

NR 310.18 Administrative review. (1) Permion For Uativehearing.
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW AND REQUESTFOR STAY (PERMIT DECISION 2. A letter accompanying the notice or notices that contains
DATE + 30DAYS). (@) Within 30 days after the department renderall the following:
adecision under §iR 310.17 any interested person may file with  a. A statement that an administrative hearing will be held and
the department, and at the same time provide a copy t@ple  whetherthe applicanbr an interested person requested the-hear
cantof, a petition seekingdministrative review of the decision.ing.

The petition also may request a stafythe activity pending an b. A statement that the applicant must mail a copy of the

administrativenearing. noticeto any person or group who asks for a copy and mail a copy
(b) The petition shall be in writing, shall be dated and dill via U.S. mail with return receipt requested to an enclosed list of
signedby the petitioner personsthat the department has determined are interested and
(c) The petition shall be submittegd the secretary of the potentiallyinterested members of tpeblic pursuant to $0.208
departmentt the address provided in &R 2 (3), Stats., and $\R 310.14 (2)
(d) The petition shall include as an attachment a copy of the c. Alist of persons and groups that asked that a notice of hear
decisionfor which administrative review is sought. ing be mailed to them, a list of interested and potentiatbrested

(e) A petitionfor administrative review and any request fofnembersof the public determinedy the department under s.
stayin thepetition shall comply with the format and be filed in the¥0-208(3), Stats., and $\R 310.14 (2)and a statement thtite
mannerprovided by $30.209 (1m) Stats., and cNR 2 applicantis required to mail a notice of hearing to any person or

(f) A petition is filed on the date it is receiviyl the secretary groupthat asks for the notice betyveen .now aqd the hearlpg date.

— noticeas a class | notice under &85, Stats., and provide tluvi-
a Sgg; gn%gfggnzglg (zlumn??é)ﬁ?aéo 9 éﬁdm)c(()?])tgfﬁtssi{]?grunfg‘ttﬁmsion an afidavit of publication to prove the notice was published.

showingthat a stay is necessary to prevent significant adver, pename of the newspaper in which the notice must be published
impactsor irreversible harm to the environment, a stay shall tak allalso be provided to the appllcaht. . . .
effect upon filing of thepetition and remain in fct until the €. A statement that the applicant is required to furnish the divi
departmentienies the petition under syB) and $30.209 (1m) Sionreturn receipts of mailing to or signedi@évits of receipt of

(d), Stats., or the hearing examiner lifts the stay as provided byroticefrom all persons under this suld.c.

30.209(2) (b), Stats., or renders a decision approving, modifying f. A statement that the applicantaor authorized representa

or denying the individual permit. tive must appear at the hearing to present testimony or the hearing
(2) APPLICANT RESPONSETO PETITION (PETITION RECEIPTDATE Wil be rescheduled or the application dismissed.
+15DAYS ORLESS). () Within 15 days after a petitias filed with g. A statement that the hearing may be rescheduled or the

the department, an applicant may file with the departmentaandapplicationdismissed if the hearing examiner daesreceive the

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMarch 2014 No. 699 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.17(4)(b)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.17(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.17(4)(b)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.17(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(f)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(fm)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/65
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/592/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(1m)(f)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(3)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(4)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.208(5)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.208(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.208(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.14(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.208(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.14(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20985
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)2.c.

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
15 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 310.18

information specified under this sub@. d.ande. by the date (6) CONDUCT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING. An administrative

requestedy the hearing examiner hearingshall be conducted in compliance with the requirements
h. A statement that if thapplication is dismissed, the appli Of $5.30.209 (2)and227.42 Stats., and ch8&iR 2andHA 1.
cantmay resubmit an application for the individual permit. (7) ConrLicTsoroMissIONS. In the event of conflicts between

or omissions in the statutes and rules that govern requests for and
conductof administrative hearings, the applicable statated

. . . . rulesshall be applied in the following sequence:
(d) An applicant shall publish a notice provided under(par . . .
asa class | noticeinder ch985, Stats., mail the notice or notices, (@) Section30.209 Stats., shall apply notwithstanding any

to all listed persons in pafb) 2.c., and provide to the division a conlfjlictigg sFatuztgg Zr rgles. hall | ith di
copyof the notice, an fiflavit of publication, and return receipts _ (P) Section227.42 Stats., shall apply notwithstanding any

e - . - : conflicting statutes or rules except for38.209 Stats., andhall
gggﬁgggr‘[%grr(sl)g; egl filavits of receipt of notice from all per applyto any issues not addressed b§G209 Stats.

(e) The department has provided notice of an administratiyj? (c) This section applies notwithstandiagy conflicting stat

hearingon the later of the date notice of heanvags published or esor rules except for s80.209and227.42 Stats., and shall
mailedto all listed persons as required by. ). applyto any issues not addressed b§G2090r 227.42 Stats.

o . L (d) ChapteNR 2 shall apply notwithstanding any conflicting
(f) The division may reschedule a hearing or dismiss &pytesor rules except for s80.209and227.42 Stats., and this

applicationwithout hearing if the hearing examiner does n ction,and shallpply to any issues not addressed 805209

receivethe information specified in pgb) 2. d.ande. by the date oy 227.42 Stats., and this section.

requestedy the hearing examiner (e) ChapteHA 1 shall apply to anyssues not addressed by s.

(9) If the application is dismissed, the applicant may resubngib.2090r 227.42 Stats., or this section or dkiR 2
anapplication for the individual permit. History: CR 04-065cr. Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.

(c) Thedivision has provided the information in p@r) when
it mails an applicant the information.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisteMarch 2014 No. 699


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)2.d.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)2.e.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20985
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)2.c.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)2.c.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)2.d.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20310.18(5)(b)2.e.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20HA%201
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20HA%201
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/30.209
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%202
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/65
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/592/b/toc

